
2024-2025 West Virginia State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-13   Conf: 10-10   Home: 6-7   Away: 8-5   Neutral: 4-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
33 Fortenberry, Emyah 30-19 645 21.5 122-298 .409 0-2 .000 77-157 .490 191 153 344 11.5 85 2 27 61 39 65 321 10.7
32 Russell, ZZ 31-21 578 18.6 106-300 .353 35-129 .271 82-102 .804 39 53 92 3.0 62 1 33 53 6 67 329 10.6
02 Woods, Shanley 31-18 603 19.5 101-284 .356 85-231 .368 24-24 1.000 20 52 72 2.3 29 0 20 39 3 33 311 10.0
23 Goins, Baylee 30-11 574 19.1 96-236 .407 52-145 .359 20-23 .870 22 78 100 3.3 43 0 43 42 11 42 264 8.8
20 Kerekes, Ashley 31-19 549 17.7 74-248 .298 23-121 .190 33-57 .579 61 76 137 4.4 84 2 11 50 14 44 204 6.6
14 Bailey, Hallie 31-17 528 17.0 79-211 .374 8-32 .250 35-58 .603 47 43 90 2.9 55 2 83 90 7 83 201 6.5
01 Parris, Latisha 29-8 552 19.0 63-168 .375 9-39 .231 33-51 .647 41 43 84 2.9 23 0 28 51 0 28 168 5.8
10 Anthony, Emily 29-14 604 20.8 50-160 .313 13-41 .317 44-64 .688 17 53 70 2.4 53 2 128 93 5 60 157 5.4
25 Olatunji, Latifat 28-16 476 17.0 53-124 .427 0-0 .000 37-58 .638 103 91 194 6.9 71 0 12 22 52 52 143 5.1
05 Rogers, Kenly 31-8 575 18.5 56-170 .329 37-119 .311 9-11 .818 24 41 65 2.1 32 0 31 48 0 27 158 5.1
12 Young, Ahjanae 30-3 269 9.0 30-101 .297 8-35 .229 12-15 .800 19 20 39 1.3 16 0 13 21 1 17 80 2.7
21 Osuanah, Jessica 15-0 58 3.9 9-21 .429 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 6 11 17 1.1 10 0 3 4 6 2 20 1.3
24 Muhammad, Dream 13-1 68 5.2 6-31 .194 1-10 .100 1-4 .250 5 10 15 1.2 15 0 4 13 0 10 14 1.1
11 Brooks, D'Laneigh 28-0 147 5.3 10-34 .294 6-22 .273 2-4 .500 12 11 23 0.8 21 0 5 7 0 5 28 1.0
15 Dow, Morgan 4-0 13 3.3 1-7 .143 0-6 .000 0-2 .000 1 2 3 0.8 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.5
04 Shamblin, Gracie 2-0 5 2.5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
34 Whiteside, Gianna 2-0 6 3.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 4 4 2.0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.0
Total 31 6250 201.6 856-2394 .358 277-932 .297 411-632 .650 680 799 1479 47.7 604 9 442 631 144 537 2400 77.42
Opponents 31 6250 201.6 782-1988 .393 171-570 .300 428-605 .707 474 919 1393 44.9 563 16 422 846 140 289 2163 69.77

Team Statistics WVSt OPP
SCORING 2400 2163
    Points Per Game 77.4 69.8
    Scoring Margin 7.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 856-2394 782-1988
    Field Goal Pct .358 .393
3 POINT FG-ATT 277-932 171-570
    3PT FG Pct .297 .300
    3PT Made Per Game 8.9 5.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 411-632 428-605
    FT Pct .650 .707
    FT Made Per Game 13.3 13.8
REBOUNDS 1479 1393
    Rebounds Per Game 47.7 44.9
    Rebounds Margin 2.8 –
ASSISTS 442 422
    Assists Per Game 14.3 13.6
TURNOVERS 631 846
    Turnovers Per Game 20.4 27.3
    Turnovers Margin 6.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.5
STEALS 537 289
    Steals Per Game 17.3 9.3
BLOCKS 144 140
    Blocks Per Game 4.6 4.5
ATTENDANCE 2,977 3,448
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-229 13-265
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-348

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
West Virginia St. 582 558 629 615 16 2400
Opponents 479 557 546 568 13 2163

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/24 vs West Chester W 96-68 138
11/10/24 vs Shepherd W 91-60 114
11/16/24 at Central St. (OH) W 77-63 484

* 11/23/24 GLENVILLE ST. W 97-95 439
* 11/26/24 at Concord W 70-63 412
* 12/04/24 FAIRMONT ST. L 72-76 0
* 12/07/24 at Frostburg St. L 73-98 413
* 12/11/24 at Wheeling L 62-63 250
* 12/14/24 WEST LIBERTY L 78-80 132

01/02/25 PITT.-JOHNSTOWN L 80-81 213
01/08/25 SALEM (WV) W 83-61 98

* 01/11/25 at Point Park L 65-76 210
01/13/25 VIRGINIA ST. L 85-90 131

* 01/15/25 at Davis & Elkins W 80-67 0
* 01/20/25 WEST VA. WESLEYAN L 63-74 118
* 01/22/25 at Glenville St. W 80-75 500
* 01/25/25 CHARLESTON (WV) L 69-71 672
* 01/29/25 at West Liberty L 69-76 186
* 02/01/25 WHEELING L 45-58 318
* 02/05/25 FROSTBURG ST. W 88-79 297
* 02/08/25 at Fairmont St. W 74-66 302

02/10/25 at Bluefield St. W 76-55 59
* 02/12/25 POINT PARK W 90-59 209

02/15/25 at Salem (WV) W 87-45 108
* 02/19/25 DAVIS & ELKINS W 90-50 69
* 02/22/25 at West Va. Wesleyan L 70-76 200
* 02/26/25 CONCORD W 98-67 281
* 03/01/25 at Charleston (WV) W 76-68 324

03/05/25 vs Point Park W 82-58 375
03/06/25 vs West Va. Wesleyan W 61-58 425
03/08/25 vs Glenville St. L 73-87 690

* = Conference game



2024-2025 West Virginia State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 10-10   Home: 5-5   Away: 5-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
33 Fortenberry, Emyah 19-14 425 22.4 84-202 .416 0-2 .000 49-102 .480 127 98 225 11.8 55 2 16 44 26 47 217 11.4
32 Russell, ZZ 20-14 380 19.0 72-209 .344 19-77 .247 58-72 .806 28 34 62 3.1 44 1 21 33 4 41 221 11.1
02 Woods, Shanley 20-10 391 19.6 63-174 .362 52-141 .369 16-16 1.000 11 34 45 2.3 23 0 13 24 1 24 194 9.7
23 Goins, Baylee 20-8 381 19.1 64-159 .403 30-93 .323 4-6 .667 14 48 62 3.1 28 0 25 30 8 26 162 8.1
20 Kerekes, Ashley 20-11 361 18.1 52-150 .347 16-69 .232 20-37 .541 37 54 91 4.6 52 1 7 37 10 25 140 7.0
14 Bailey, Hallie 20-11 342 17.1 50-144 .347 6-25 .240 27-40 .675 26 22 48 2.4 40 2 53 52 3 53 133 6.7
25 Olatunji, Latifat 18-10 315 17.5 37-93 .398 0-0 .000 21-37 .568 75 64 139 7.7 43 0 7 15 39 38 95 5.3
10 Anthony, Emily 18-9 372 20.7 25-90 .278 6-22 .273 31-46 .674 10 40 50 2.8 29 1 73 64 4 32 87 4.8
01 Parris, Latisha 18-4 331 18.4 31-93 .333 4-18 .222 21-30 .700 22 25 47 2.6 14 0 16 30 0 14 87 4.8
05 Rogers, Kenly 20-5 376 18.8 33-101 .327 19-64 .297 6-8 .750 16 28 44 2.2 20 0 20 32 0 14 91 4.6
12 Young, Ahjanae 19-3 194 10.2 19-71 .268 7-26 .269 5-7 .714 14 10 24 1.3 13 0 9 12 0 13 50 2.6
21 Osuanah, Jessica 10-0 41 4.1 6-16 .375 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 5 8 13 1.3 9 0 1 1 4 1 14 1.4
24 Muhammad, Dream 8-1 33 4.1 3-12 .250 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 1 4 5 0.6 9 0 1 10 0 5 6 0.8
11 Brooks, D'Laneigh 20-0 105 5.3 5-20 .250 2-11 .182 0-0 .000 5 9 14 0.7 12 0 4 3 0 4 12 0.6
15 Dow, Morgan 1-0 3 3.0 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4050 202.5 544-1536 .354 161-554 .291 260-403 .645 434 519 953 47.7 391 7 266 412 99 337 1509 75.45
Opponents 20 4050 202.5 513-1287 .399 126-391 .322 285-403 .707 297 581 878 43.9 357 11 277 525 94 188 1437 71.85

Team Statistics WVSt OPP
SCORING 1509 1437
    Points Per Game 75.5 71.9
    Scoring Margin 3.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 544-1536 513-1287
    Field Goal Pct .354 .399
3 POINT FG-ATT 161-554 126-391
    3PT FG Pct .291 .322
    3PT Made Per Game 8.1 6.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 260-403 285-403
    FT Pct .645 .707
    FT Made Per Game 13.0 14.3
REBOUNDS 953 878
    Rebounds Per Game 47.7 43.9
    Rebounds Margin 3.8 –
ASSISTS 266 277
    Assists Per Game 13.3 13.9
TURNOVERS 412 525
    Turnovers Per Game 20.6 26.3
    Turnovers Margin 5.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.5
STEALS 337 188
    Steals Per Game 16.9 9.4
BLOCKS 99 94
    Blocks Per Game 5.0 4.7
ATTENDANCE 2,535 2,797
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-254 10-280
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
West Virginia St. 339 360 405 389 16 1509
Opponents 341 350 362 371 13 1437

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/24 GLENVILLE ST. W 97-95 439
11/26/24 at  Concord W 70-63 412
12/04/24 FAIRMONT ST. L 72-76 0
12/07/24 at  Frostburg St. L 73-98 413
12/11/24 at  Wheeling L 62-63 250
12/14/24 WEST LIBERTY L 78-80 132
01/11/25 at  Point Park L 65-76 210
01/15/25 at  Davis & Elkins W 80-67 0
01/20/25 WEST VA. WESLEYAN L 63-74 118
01/22/25 at  Glenville St. W 80-75 500
01/25/25 CHARLESTON (WV) L 69-71 672
01/29/25 at  West Liberty L 69-76 186
02/01/25 WHEELING L 45-58 318
02/05/25 FROSTBURG ST. W 88-79 297
02/08/25 at  Fairmont St. W 74-66 302
02/12/25 POINT PARK W 90-59 209
02/19/25 DAVIS & ELKINS W 90-50 69
02/22/25 at  West Va. Wesleyan L 70-76 200
02/26/25 CONCORD W 98-67 281
03/01/25 at  Charleston (WV) W 76-68 324


